

No. 21-144

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit

IN RE GOOGLE LLC,
Petitioner.

On Petition for Writ of Mandamus to the
United States District Court for the Western District of Texas
No. 6:20-cv-0075-ADA
District Judge Alan D. Albright

**GOOGLE LLC'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

BIJAL V. VAKIL
HENRY HUANG
WHITE & CASE LLP
3000 El Camino Real
Two Palo Alto Square, Suite 900
Palo Alto, CA 94306

SHAMITA D. ETIENNE-CUMMINGS
WHITE & CASE LLP
701 Thirteenth St., N.W., Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20005

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
MITCHELL P. REICH
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth St., N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
Tel: (202) 637-5600
Fax: (202) 637-5910
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Petitioner Google LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE PUBLIC INTEREST FACTORS WEIGH HEAVILY IN FAVOR OF TRANSFER	3
A. The Presence of All Relevant Physical and Electronic Evidence in NDCA Weighs Heavily in Favor of Transfer	3
B. The Availability of Compulsory Process in NDCA Heavily Favors Transfer	5
C. The Cost of Attendance For Willing Witnesses Weighs Heavily in Favor of Transfer	7
D. The Presence of Two Pending Suits in WDTX—Also the Subject of Transfer Motions—Does Not Weigh Against Transfer	10
II. THE PUBLIC INTEREST FACTORS WEIGH IN FAVOR OF TRANSFER	12
A. Google’s Office in Austin Does Not Give WDTX a Local Interest in This Suit	12
B. The Court Congestion Factor Does Not Favor Transfer	13
III. A GRANT OF MANDAMUS FOLLOWS FROM PRECEDENT	15
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>10Tales, Inc. v. TikTok Inc.</i> , No. 6:20-CV-00810-ADA, 2021 WL 2043978 (W.D. Tex. May 21, 2021)	2, 3, 13
<i>Battle ex rel. Battle v. Mem’l Hosp. at Gulfport</i> , 228 F.3d 544 (5th Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011).....	5
<i>Correct Transmission LLC v. ADTRAN, Inc.</i> , No. 6:20-CV-00669-ADA, 2021 WL 1967985 (W.D. Tex. May 17, 2021)	2, 11
<i>Highmark Inc. v. Allcare Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 559 (2014).....	1
<i>In re Acer Am. Corp.</i> , 626 F.3d 1252 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	6, 13
<i>In re Adobe Inc.</i> , 823 F. App’x 929 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	13
<i>In re Apple Inc.</i> , 818 F. App’x 1001 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	8, 15
<i>In re Apple Inc.</i> , 979 F.3d 1332 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re EMC Corp.</i> , 501 F. App’x 973 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	10
<i>In re Genentech, Inc.</i> , 566 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	6
<i>In re Google Inc.</i> , No. 2017-107, 2017 WL 977038 (Fed. Cir. Feb. 23, 2017).....	10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Google Inc.</i> , 412 F. App’x 295 (Fed. Cir. 2011)	11
<i>In re Hoffman-La Roche Inc.</i> , 587 F.3d 1333 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	7
<i>In re HP Inc.</i> , No. 2018-149, 2018 WL 4692486 (Fed. Cir. Sept. 25, 2018).....	5
<i>In re HP Inc.</i> , 826 F. App’x 899 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	6, 15
<i>In re Nintendo Co.</i> , 589 F.3d 1194 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	3
<i>In re Radmax, Ltd.</i> , 720 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2013)	4
<i>In re TS Tech USA Corp.</i> , 551 F.3d 1315 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	3, 13
<i>In re Volkswagen of Am., Inc.</i> , 545 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2008) (en banc)	13, 16
<i>In re Volkswagen of Am., Inc.</i> , 566 F.3d 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	11
<i>In re Western Digital Technologies, Inc.</i> , --- F. App’x ---, 2021 WL 1853373 (Fed. Cir. May 10, 2021)	16
<i>Koss Corp. v. Plantronics, Inc.</i> , No. 6:20-CV-00663-ADA, 2021 WL 2075685 (W.D. Tex. May 20, 2021)	2, 3, 13
<i>Kuster v. Western Digital Techs., Inc.</i> , No. 6-20-CV-00563-ADA, 2021 WL 466147 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 9, 2021)	16
